to make and finance improvements in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 429, and to assess the cost thereof on benefited real property included in redevelopment projects of said authority, and providing for the enforcement of such assessments and the funds from which the same may be paid.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Chisholm, housing and redevelopment. city of Chisholm is authorized, when requested by resolution of the Chisholm housing and redevelopment authority, to make one or more improvements in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 429, except that no hearing thereon shall be required, and to finance the same by the issuance of bonds or warrants, to assess all or part of the cost thereof upon real property included in one or more of said authority's redevelopment projects which is benefited thereby, and to pledge such special assessments to the payment of such bonds or warrants. For the payment of said special assessments the authority may use any and all revenues and collections of taxes described in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 462.545, Subdivisions 4 through 6, unless previously pledged for the payment of bonds of the authority; and payment of such assessments may be enforced by the city in the manner provided in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 435.19. However, in the case of any redevelopment project in connection with which the authority shall have received a grant or shall be liable upon an outstanding loan from the federal government, no such action shall be taken without the consent in writing of the federal agency authorizing the grant or loan.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by resolution of the city council of the city of Chisholm, adopted by the vote of a majority of its members.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 626—H. F. No. 1630 [Not Coded]

An act relating to primary elections in the Town of Stuntz.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Town of Stuntz, primary election. The

town of Stuntz in St. Louis county shall annually have a primary election for the purpose of nominating candidates for all town offices.

- Sec. 2. Manner of election. Such primary election shall be conducted in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 212.381. For the purposes of this act only, where the term "village" is used in said section it shall be construed to include the town of Stuntz.
- Sec. 3. Effective date. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the voters voting on the question at the 1959 town election. The town board shall call the 1959 town election and shall give at least three weeks published notice in a legal newspaper of general circulation in the town of the question to be submitted, and at least three weeks posted notice shall be given of the question to be submitted. The election shall be conducted and the votes convassed in all respects as a regular town election. For the purposes of this act, action taken at a town meeting shall not be considered an election. The question to be submitted at the election is:

"Shall Laws 1959, Chapter, authorizing a primary election in the town of Stuntz be approved?

Yes	·	 	
No		 	,

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 627-H. F. No. 956

An act relating to motor vehicles, and the regulation and taxation thereof, amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.011, Subdivision 16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.011, Subdivision 16, is amended to read:
- Subd. 16. Gross weight. "Gross weight" means the actual unloaded weight of the vehicle, either a truck or tractor, or the actual unloaded combined weight of a truck-tractor and semi-trailer, fully equipped for service, plus the weight of the maximum load which the applicant has elected to carry on such vehicle or combined vehicles. The term gross weight applied to a truck occasionally used for towing a trailer